502991374 09/25/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3037973

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EARL ENOCH FLECK	09/23/2014
ANDREW WHITEHEAD	09/24/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DOMINION ALTERNATIVE ENERGY, LLC	
Street Address:	520 TIDWELL ROAD	
City:	ALPHARETTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30004	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14496134

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (804)346-5954

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: patents@goodmanallen.com

Correspondent Name: GOODMAN, ALLEN & FILETTI PLLC

Address Line 1: 4501 HIGHWOODS PARKWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 210

Address Line 4: GLEN ALLEN, VIRGINIA 23060

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	000201-0001US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	OF SUBMITTER: MATTHEW R. OSENGA	
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew R. Osenga/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/25/2014	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 502991374 REEL: 033816 FRAME: 0823

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, we, Earl Enoch FLECK of Alpharetta, GA, and Andrew WHITEHEAD of Ila, GA ("Assignors") are named inventors on U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application and PCT Patent Application, each entitled SUPERCONDUCTIVE ELECTRIC MOTOR AND GENERATOR, filed on even date herewith and for United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/882,790, filed September 26, 2013 (hereinafter "Applications"), for inventions claimed or described therein ("Inventions");

WHEREAS, DOMINION ALTERNATIVE ENERGY, LLC, 520 Tidwell Road, Alpharetta, GA 30004, a Georgia Limited Liability Company ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to the Inventions and any Letters Patent to issue therefor; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to separate employment agreements between Assignors and either Assignee's affiliated company, or Assignee, Assignors have acknowledged and agreed that any inventions and improvements to any inventions made and conceived during Assignors' terms of employment with either Assignee's affiliated company or Assignee are the sole property of Assignee and that Assignors thereby assigned and agreed to assign to Assignee all right, title and interest to the Inventions and execute such documents for said right, title and interest to convey to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, Assignors' entire and exclusive right, title and interest in the Applications and the Inventions, in and for the United States of America, its territories, and all foreign countries, including all applications, patents, design registrations, and publications obtained or derived therefrom, world wide, and all priority rights under all applicable present or future conventions or treaties; Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue each resulting United States patent to Assignee, for its interest as Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives for its full term; Assignors agree that Assignee may apply for and receive all available international or foreign patents on the Applications and the Inventions; and Assignors agree to execute all papers and take all actions necessary and desirable to establish and maintain Assignee's rights in the Applications and the Inventions when requested by Assignee.

Assignors hereby irrevocably appoint Assignee as attorney in fact to execute any documents on his/her behalf for procuring in its name and ownership patents in all countries for the Invention.

[SIGNATURES BEGIN ON NEXT PAGE]

PATENT-----

REEL: 033816 FRAME: 0824

Attorney Docket No. 000201-0001US

ASSIGNORS:	
Earl Erun Huch Signature	Date: <u>9-23-14</u>
Earl Enoch Fleck Printed Name	
Signature	Date:
Andrew Whitehead Printed Name	

PATENT

REEL: 033816 FRAME: 0825

	Attorney Docket No. 000201-0001US
ASSIGNORS:	
Signature	Date:
Earl Enoch Fleck Printed Name	
Andrew Av Ritcheed Signature	Date: 9/24/2014
Andrew Whitehead Printed Name	

RECORDED: 09/25/2014

Scanned by CamScanner

REEL: 033816 FRAME: 0826